

**Boston Police Department**

Internal Affairs

Officer Resume

Sergeant Martin B B Kraft [00386/008865]

---

**Part I - Personal Information**

---

Name: Sergeant Martin B B Kraft  
Employee ID Number: 008865 Badge No: 00386 Hire Dt: 03/30/1983

Bureau : Bureau Of Administration & Technology  
Zone / Division: Human Resources Division  
Area:

---

**Part II - Incidents**

---

**Internal investigation IA #: 16894 Case #: 2504**

Received date: Jul 8, 1994 Occurred date: Jul 5, 1994

Classification: Rights & Responsibilities - 102

Allegation(s):

Neg.Duty/Unreasonable Judge - Sustained - Aug 14, 1994

Disciplinary action(s)

<None>

Incident summary:

Det Kraft was absent from duty without authorization.

---

**Citizen complaint IA #: 21295 Case #: 2160**

Received date: Sep 24, 1995 Occurred date: Sep 23, 1995

Classification: Rights & Responsibilities - 102

Allegation(s):

Respectful Treatment - Unfounded - Sep 25, 1995

Disciplinary action(s)

<None>

Incident summary:

Mr. Muslim states (4) police officers entered his apartment, woke him and others up. The officer evicted (6) people and improperly searched the entire apartment. The officers were verbally abusive and threatened him with arrest. Christopher Edwards states his room was searched while he absent from the premise.

---

**Internal investigation IA #: 20296 Case #: 3951**

Received date: Oct 29, 1996   Occurred date: Oct 27, 1996

Classification: Rights & Responsibilities - 102

Allegation(s):

Conduct Unbecoming - Not Sustained - Oct 29, 1996

Disciplinary action(s)

<None>

Incident summary:

While performing overtime on A-1 Bay Village area, Sgt. Kraft made numerous stops of prostitutes and used sexually explicit language in front of PO Beth Mullen, new female recruit officer.

Sgt. Det. John McDonough  
IAD

---

**Internal investigation IA #: 23599 Case #: 4111**

Received date: Aug 31, 1999   Occurred date: Jun 6, 1999

Classification: Rights & Responsibilities - 102

Allegation(s):

Neg.Duty/Unreasonable Judge - Exonerated - Aug 31, 1999  
Dir./Orders - Exonerated - Aug 31, 1999

Disciplinary action(s)

<None>

Incident summary:

The complainant, [REDACTED] a civilian employee assigned to Operations. On June 6, 1999 he was ordered to the supervisor's platform in Operations by Sgt. Kraft. He was told to sit in a chair. Sgt. Kraft told him that he had been constantly staring at him. [REDACTED] told him that he didn't understand what he was talking about. When he tried to defend himself, [REDACTED] was ordered to return to his seat. He stated that Sgt. Kraft used the term, "I command you." [REDACTED] stated that he again tried to speak and again was commanded to return to his seat. The comp stated that this occurrence left him afraid to go to work, that he wanted to defend himself and was denied the opportunity.

Lt. Det. Kevin Averill  
IAD

---

**Citizen complaint IA #: 11700 Case #: 4473**

Received date: Jul 18, 2000   Occurred date: Jul 17, 2000

Classification: Rights & Responsibilities - 102

Allegation(s):

Neg.Duty/Unreasonable Judge - Sustained - Jul 18, 2000

Use of Force - Unfounded - Jul 18, 2000

F.I.O Reports - Sustained - Jul 18, 2000

Disciplinary action(s)

Settlement Agreement Mar 21, 2002   Days/hrs suspended: 0

Comment:

Five working day suspension effective March 2, 5, 6, 7 and 8, 2002

Incident summary:

While stopped in car, complainant walker observed blue police lights PO Adams came to complainant asking for license and reg. PO Adams then returned to his car writing citation #H0272592 .

Sgt. Det. Thomas Miller  
IAD

---

**Citizen complaint IA #: 18700 Case #: 4093**

Received date: Oct 5, 2000   Occurred date: Sep 30, 2000

Classification: Rights & Responsibilities - 102

Allegation(s):

Neg.Duty/Unreasonable Judge - Sustained - Oct 5, 2000

Violations of Rules & Procedures - Sustained - Oct 5, 2000

Disciplinary action(s)

Settlement Agreement Mar 21, 2002   Days/hrs suspended: 0

Comment:

Thirty working day suspension, ten days to be served, the twenty to be held in abeyance for one year. Effective March 2, 5, 6, 7, 8, 11, 12, 13, 14, and 17, 2002.

Incident summary:

Complainant Sgt. Det. Doherty on 10/1/00 and again on 10/4/00 to report that Sgt. Martin Kraft entered his residence without a warrant, and searched entire apt. Complainant further states Sgt. seized items from his closet without a

warrant, then transported occupants of Apt. to station, seized payroll money from them and then released them. Complainant states police returned at about 0800 hours and seized two card tables without a warrant.

CC#000543936

Sgt. Det. Roy Hechavarria  
IAD

---

**Internal investigation IA #: 3201 Case #: 4564**

Received date: Jan 27, 2001   Occurred date: Jan 27, 2001

Classification: Rights & Responsibilities - 102

Allegation(s):

Dir./Orders - Not Sustained - Jan 27, 2001

Disciplinary action(s)

<None>

Incident summary:

Lt. Thomas Kelley submitted the following: On Jan. 27, 2001, approximately 12:430 am he responded to 20 Newburg St., Roslindale. On arrival, met Sgt. Martin Kraft of E-18 who reportedly apprised Lt. Kelley that pursuant to an armed home invasion on the previous tour of duty an attempt was going to be made to effect the the arrest the arrest of a suspect, [REDACTED]. Lt. Kelley wrote that Sgt. Kraft along with uniformed personnel from E-18, were at 20 Newburg to "make an entry".

Sgt. Kraft informed Lt. Kelley that no search warrant or any other process had been sought in the name of [REDACTED]. Lt. Kelley advised Sgt. Kraft that he was in gross violation of the suspect's constitutional rights. Lt. Kelley ordered Sgt. Kraft to stop this operation immediately, he was to return to E-18 along with the uniformed police officers. According to Lt. Kelley, Sgt. ignored his direct order and placed his handcuffs on the suspect, [REDACTED]. Lt. Kelley believed that the suspect was transported by cruiser to E.18

---

**Internal investigation IA #: 8601 Case #: 4635**

Received date: Mar 3, 2001   Occurred date: Dec 31, 2000

Classification:

Allegation(s):

Violation of Computer Use - Sustained - Mar 3, 2001

Disciplinary action(s)

Verbal Reprimand Dec 4, 2001   Days/hr suspended: 0

Comment:

Comments: 12/4/01 by Lt Greland

Incident summary:

Violation Special Order 99-48, Boston Police Dept. E-Mail and Computer Use Police on December 31, 2000.

---

**Citizen complaint IA #: 15901 Case #: 4842**

Received date: Jul 31, 2001 Occurred date: Jul 13, 2001

Classification: Non Lethal Force - 304

Allegation(s):

Use of Force - Not Sustained - Jul 31, 2001

Disciplinary action(s)

<None>

Incident summary:

[REDACTED] states on 7/14/01, he was arrested and brought to E-18, CC#010380951. While in a holding cell, an unknown BPD Sgt. entered the cell and punched him on his head.

Sgt. Det. John McDonough  
IAD

---

**Internal investigation IA #: 25501 Case #: 4695**

Received date: Nov 29, 2001 Occurred date: Nov 19, 2001

Classification: Paid Details - 325

Allegation(s):

Paid Details - Sustained - Nov 29, 2001  
Neg.Duty/Unreasonable Judge - Exonerated - Nov 29, 2001  
Dir./Orders - Unfounded - Nov 29, 2001  
Detail Assignment - Sustained - Nov 29, 2001  
Other Violations - Not Sustained - Nov 29, 2001

Disciplinary action(s)

Settlement Agreement Days/hrs suspended: 0

Comment:

Comments: two tours punishment duty

Incident summary:

Sgt. Kraft was not assigned a detail until 7:52 am, and did not report to the vendor until 9 am but on his detail card he signed it attesting to a 7:30 am start time. Despite his late arrival, Sgt. Kraft left the detail site to attend to personal business; to change into a uniform. Sgt. Kraft left the site a second time at noon telling the vendor he was leaving for the day and that they should use cones to ensure their safety. He returned to the detail following a contact from Capt. Broderick when the detail was over at 3pm Sgt. Kraft taunted the vendor by demanding to be paid an additional hour for the 3 minutes that had expired in a disagreement over the start time.

Sgt. Det. Anthony Feudo  
IAD

---

**Internal investigation IA #: 2602 Case #: 4672**

Received date: Feb 11, 2002   Occurred date: Feb 11, 2002

Classification: Rights & Responsibilities - 102

Allegation(s):

Respectful Treatment - Sustained - Feb 14, 2002

Disciplinary action(s)

Verbal Reprimand Jun 26, 2003   Days/hr suspended: 0

Comment:

Comments: Administered by Capt Michalosky

Incident summary:

One 2-11-02, Captain Wm. Broderick ordered Sgt. Martin Kraft, who had just completed a court attendance at Suffolk Superior Court, to enter the captain's office. The Captain intended to privately discuss Sgt. Kraft's behavior at Superior Court on 1-14-02. Sgt. Kraft refused, stating, "I won't speak with you without a witness". Captain Broderick ordered Officer [REDACTED] to come into the office with Sgt. Kraft. As the Captain attempted to then speak to Sgt. Kraft, the Sgt. continued to interrupt the Captain, then left the office shouting, "Don't you ever put your fucking finger in my face". Sgt. Kraft continued to shout and swear as he walked away from the area.

---

**Internal investigation IA #: 8703 Case #: 5117**

Received date: Apr 25, 2003   Occurred date: Apr 25, 2003

Classification:

Allegation(s):

Hostile Work Environment - Unfounded - Apr 28, 2003

Disciplinary action(s)

<None>

Incident summary:

Complainant, P.O. Patricia O'Brien on a walk-in to IAD alleges disrespectful treatment towards her by Sgt. Kraft that occurs on an ongoing basis. Due to the officer's fatigue (morning watch/court) she requested to do an in-depth interview at a later date.

Sp Or. 95-6

---

**Citizen complaint IA #: 15003 Case #: 5170**

Received date: Jul 9, 2003   Occurred date: Jul 7, 2003

Classification: Rights & Responsibilities - 102

Allegation(s):

Neg.Duty/Unreasonable Judge - Unfounded - Jul 10, 2003  
Respectful Treatment - Unfounded - Jul 10, 2003

Disciplinary action(s)

<None>

Incident summary:

[REDACTED] walked into I.A.D. on 7-9-03 at approximately 9:15 a.m. to complain about a Boston Police Sergeant. [REDACTED] stated that on 7-7-03 he was arrested on E-18 by a sergeant later identified as Sgt. Martin Kraft for drug violations. [REDACTED] stated that he was verbally abused during his arrest and then later on that day Sgt. Kraft called his place of employment telling the manager that he was a drug dealer. [REDACTED] was subsequently fired from his job.

---

**Citizen complaint IA #: 26303 Case #: 5382**

Received date: Nov 25, 2003   Occurred date: Oct 25, 2003

Classification: Rights & Responsibilities - 102

Allegation(s):

Neg.Duty/Unreasonable Judge - Sustained - Nov 27, 2003

Disciplinary action(s)

Verbal Reprimand Oct 4, 2004   Days/hrs suspended: 0

Incident summary:

Complainant alleged that Sgt. Kraft conducted a motor vehicle stop without just cause and then arrested her.

---

**Internal investigation IA #: 1704 Case #: 5270**

Received date: Jan 30, 2004   Occurred date: Nov 11, 2003

Classification: Rights & Responsibilities - 102

Allegation(s):

Respectful Treatment - Unfounded - Feb 9, 2004

Disciplinary action(s)

<None>

Incident summary:

About 1:00 a.m. Tuesday, November 11, 2003 I entered the booking area and Sgt. Kraft asked me if I had any female Officers. I did not know what he was talking about but did observe that the prisoner, [REDACTED] his pants off on floor. He was standing there in gym type shorts. At this time, I said to Sgt. Kraft that he needed my permission to conduct a strip search. Sgt. Kraft said but he's acting kinky. I then asked what he was arrested for and made the determination that there was no probable cause to conduct the strip search. I then told Sgt. Kraft there would be no strip search conducted without my permission and did he understand that. Sgt. Kraft replied don't talk to me like I'm you kid. I responded thank god. I then walked away to continue to monitor the booking process. Rule 318D places the Duty Supervisor to find if probable cause exists to conduct a strip search. P.O. Paul Haywood of E-18 was also present when this transpired.

---

**Citizen complaint IA #: 11004 Case #: 5339**

Received date: Jul 13, 2004      Occurred date: Jul 13, 2004

Classification: Rights & Responsibilities - 102

Allegation(s):

Violation of Criminal Law - Not Sustained - Jul 15, 2004

Disciplinary action(s)

<None>

Incident summary:

Complainant while at booking desk claims he was missing \$900.00 from his wallet and Sgt. Kraft was the last person to see it. Above statement taken from 1.1.

---

**Internal investigation IA #: 16304 Case #: 5546**

Received date: Sep 9, 2004      Occurred date: Apr 16, 2002

Classification:

Allegation(s):

Paid Details - Not Sustained - Sep 9, 2004

Paid Details - Sustained - Sep 9, 2004

Paid Details - Unfounded - Sep 9, 2004

Disciplinary action(s)

Settlement Agreement May 15, 2006      Days/hrs suspended: 0

Comment:

Comments: Written Reprimand

Incident summary:

As a result of information supplied to the Boston Police Department, Sgt. Kraft is alleged to be in violation of Rule 325 (Paid Details); to the extent that on various occasions there is an allegation of overlapping hours.

325 Unfounded (3 counts)  
325 Not Sustained (1 count)  
325 Sustained (2 counts)

---

**Internal investigation IA #: 17704 Case #: 5347**

Received date: Sep 25, 2004   Occurred date: Sep 25, 2004

Classification: Rights & Responsibilities - 102

Allegation(s):

Dir./Orders - Unfounded - Sep 29, 2004

Disciplinary action(s)

<None>

Incident summary:

On September 2, 2004, Sgt. Kraft was tardy for a last half relief (the informal relief time of 12:45 am) for the first half supervisor. He stated that he was working a detail at Fenway Park. Sgt. Roake, while assigned as the Duty Supervisor for the last half, informed Sgt. Kraft "that he needs to submit a Form 265 explaining his situation", thus justifying an O.T slip for the f/h supervisor Sgt. Kraft refused and after being told it was a direct order, he again refused several times.

---

**Internal investigation IA #: 17804 Case #: 5348**

Received date: Sep 30, 2004   Occurred date: Sep 24, 2004

Classification: Rights & Responsibilities - 102

Allegation(s):

Use of Force - Not Sustained - Oct 1, 2004

Disciplinary action(s)

<None>

Incident summary:

On the last half tour of duty, 9/24/04 about 0230 hrs, one [REDACTED] while being booked, claimed that Sgt. Martin B. Kraft used excessive force upon his person slamming his head against the plexi glass at the booking desk.

---

**Internal investigation IA #: 1305 Case #: 5351**

Received date: Jan 11, 2005   Occurred date: Jan 9, 2005

Classification:

Allegation(s):

Other Violations - Not Sustained - Jan 14, 2005

Disciplinary action(s)

<None>

Incident summary:

On Sunday, January 9, 2005 Sergeant Martin Kraft was off duty and operating his personal motor vehicle near the intersection of Blue Hill Ave and Columbia Rad, when his vehicle was struck by another motorist around 6:45 pm. Sgt. Kraft directed the responding officer to arrest the operator of the other vehicle, and in so doing was directing the officer to issue a motor vehicle citation, all in violation of Special Order 97-35.

---

#### **Citizen complaint IA #: 133-06 Case #: 6938**

Received date: Jun 22, 2006   Occurred date: Sep 27, 2003

Classification: Non Lethal Force - 304

Allegation(s):

Untruthfulness - Unfounded - May 18, 2007

Respectful Treatment - Not Sustained - May 18, 2007

Disciplinary action(s)

<None>

Incident summary:

The complainant is alleging that Det. Sanfilippo, Det. Coffey, Sgt. McNulty and Sgt. Kraft were involved in an incident/rules violation Use of Force 304,2 on September 27, 2003. He is stating that he received a gash to his head that required treatment at the hospital.

---

#### **Internal investigation IA #: 228-06 Case #: 6255**

Received date: Oct 11, 2006   Occurred date: Jul 29, 2006

Classification:

Allegation(s):

Attendance/Reporting for Duty - Void - Oct 17, 2006

Disciplinary action(s)

<None>

Incident summary:

Sgt. Krat worked in excess of 90 hours during the week of July, 2006 to August 4, 2006 in violation of BPD Rule 102 section 10c subsection (a). Oral Reprimand

---

**Citizen complaint IA #: 18007 Case #: 6399**

Received date: Sep 24, 2007   Occurred date: Sep 19, 2007

Classification: Rights & Responsibilities - 102

Allegation(s):

Respectful Treatment - Unfounded - May 20, 2008

Neg.Duty/Unreasonable Judge - Unfounded - May 20, 2008

Neg.Duty/Unreasonable Judge - Exonerated - May 20, 2008

Disciplinary action(s)

<None>

Incident summary:

The complainant stated that when she and her son went to District E-18 to make a complaint about the way her son was treated during a car stop she was approached by Sgt. Kraft who began to verbally insult her. The complainant stated that Sgt. Kraft refused to give her the names of the officers involved in her son's car stop so that she make a complaint against them. Sgt. Kraft did identify himself with a copy of his business card which he gave to the complainant.

---

**Citizen complaint IA #: E2009-033 Case #:**

Received date: Mar 31, 2009   Occurred date: Mar 19, 2009

Classification: Rights & Responsibilities - 102

Allegation(s):

Neg.Duty/Unreasonable Judge - Sustained - Jun 10, 2009

Disciplinary action(s)

Oral Reprimand Dec 14, 2009   Days/hrs suspended: 0 - [Action/discipline completed]

Incident summary:



---

**Citizen complaint IA #: E2009-071 Case #:**

Received date: Sep 18, 2009   Occurred date: Sep 15, 2009

Classification: Rights & Responsibilities - 102

Allegation(s):

Conduct Unbecoming - Not Sustained - Sep 21, 2009

Respectful Treatment - Exonerated - Sep 21, 2009

Neg.Duty/Unreasonable Judge - Sustained - Sep 21, 2009

Disciplinary action(s)

Suspension/Settlement Agreement Jul 1, 2014 Days/hrs suspended: 45

Comment:

On July 1, 2014 Police Commissioner William B. Evans issued a thirty five (35) working day suspension to Sgt. Martin Kraft in connection with Internal Affairs Division Case Nos. E2009-071, IAD2011-0583, IAD2012-0019, IAD2013-0145 and IAD2013-0192. On September 20, 2013, former Police Commissioner Edward Davis executed a Settlement

Agreement in resolution of the above-referenced cases. Pursuant to the Settlement Agreement, Sgt. Kraft accepted a forty five (45) working day suspension with ten (10) working days to serve and the balance to remain in abeyance for one (1) year from the date of execution of the Agreement.

On or about November 4, 2013, the Internal Affairs Division initiated IAD Case No. 2013-0461, alleging violations of Rules 320 §1B (Courts: Failure to submit Court Attendance Form) and §2 (Courts: Failure to appear when summonsed). The Bureau of Professional Standards sustained the abovereferenced charges in IAD Case No. 2013-0461 for conduct committed within the one (1) year abeyance time and after the execution of the above-referenced Settlement Agreement. As a result, pursuant to the Settlement Agreement, Sgt. Kraft will serve the balance of the forty five (45) working day suspension. The suspension will be served beginning on July 2, 2014.

Suspension held in abeyance Jul 1, 2014 Days/hrs suspended: 35

Comment:

On July 1, 2014 Police Commissioner William B. Evans issued a thirty five (35) working day suspension to Sgt. Martin Kraft in connection with Internal Affairs Division Case Nos. E2009-071, IAD2011-0583, IAD2012-0019, IAD2013-0145 and IAD2013-0192. On September 20, 2013, former Police Commissioner Edward Davis executed a Settlement

Agreement in resolution of the above-referenced cases. Pursuant to the Settlement Agreement, Sgt. Kraft accepted a forty five (45) working day suspension with ten (10) working days to serve and the balance to remain in abeyance for one (1) year from the date of execution of the Agreement.

On or about November 4, 2013, the Internal Affairs Division initiated IAD Case No. 2013-0461, alleging violations of Rules 320 §1B (Courts: Failure to submit Court Attendance Form) and §2 (Courts: Failure to appear when summonsed). The Bureau of Professional Standards sustained the abovereferenced charges in IAD Case No. 2013-0461 for conduct committed within the one (1) year abeyance time and after the execution of the above-referenced Settlement Agreement. As a result, pursuant to the Settlement Agreement, Sgt. Kraft will serve the balance of the forty five (45) working day suspension. The suspension will be served beginning on July 2, 2014.

Incident summary:

[REDACTED] complained that Sergeant Kraft made racially insensitive comments to him and unlawfully forced his way into his place of employment, which resulted in him sustaining an injury to his right elbow.

---

**Citizen complaint IA #: E2010-119 Case #: 100561319**

Received date: Oct 21, 2010   Occurred date: Oct 15, 2010

Classification: Rights & Responsibilities - 102

Allegation(s):

Neg.Duty/Unreasonable Judge - Not Sustained - Feb 10, 2011

Respectful Treatment - Not Sustained - Feb 11, 2011

Disciplinary action(s)

<None>

Incident summary:

On October 15, 2010, Mr. Alden Wallace was traveling in a car with his two sons, [REDACTED]. At about 9:55PM the police stopped their car on Wood Ave., see CAD # 100561319, because they were not wearing seat belts. [REDACTED] stated that the occupants were not wearing seatbelts, but explained it was a dark out, raining and the car had tinted widows so the officers could not see in the car. [REDACTED] did not believe the officers had the right to conduct the stop in violation of Rule 102 Section 4 Judgment.

Sgt. Martin Kraft arrived on scene and identified himself by name to [REDACTED]. Sgt. Kraft verbally abused Mr. [REDACTED] by telling him to "Shut the fuck...You're a piece of shit." [REDACTED] said he was going to report the matter to Internal Affairs and Sgt. Kraft responded, "I don't give a fuck about Internal Affairs. When you get there, tell them I said fuck them" in front of the officers who were present, in violation of Rule 102 Section 9 Respectful Treatment.

Sgt. Kraft then ordered the occupant from the car. Sgt. Kraft and the other officers searched all the occupants of the car and then searched the vehicle for no reason in violation of Rule 102, Section 4 Judgment.

At the conclusion of the incident, they were allowed to drive away. They did not receive a verbal warning or citation for any violation.

---

**Citizen complaint IA #: IAD2011-0289 Case #:**

Received date: Jun 10, 2011   Occurred date:

Classification: Rights & Responsibilities - 102

Allegation(s):

Neg.Duty/Unreasonable Judge - Not Sustained - Aug 19, 2011

Disciplinary action(s)

<None>

Incident summary:

[REDACTED] contacted the Police Commissioner's office. He alleged Sgt. Marty Kraft as well as other officers, on or about June 1, 2011, was searched by Sgt Kraft. He alleged Sgt Kraft and his "buddies" searched his vehicle, ripped out the back seat, and "inappropriately touched his wife" before calling for a female officer. [REDACTED] refused to be transferred to Internal Investigations at the time of the complaint. The complainant stated he has been harassed by Sgt Kraft on numerous occasions the last time was on June 1st stating his car was illegally searched. The complainant and his wife stated she was "pat frisk" by Sgt. Kraft. The complaints wife stated she felt that Sgt Kraft was getting a cheap thrill before a female officer arrived on scene.

---

**Citizen complaint IA #: IAD2011-0298 Case #:**

Received date: Jun 17, 2011    Occurred date: Jun 14, 2011

Classification: Rights & Responsibilities - 102

Allegation(s):

Neg.Duty/Unreasonable Judge - Not Sustained - May 7, 2013

Disciplinary action(s)

<None>

Incident summary:

The complainant, Robert Limage states that Sgt. Martin Kraft keeps stopping him. he states Sgt. kraft stopped him on three occasions and keeps asking him where he lives even though Sgt. Kraft knows where he lives.

---

**Citizen complaint IA #: IAD2011-0423 Case #:**

Received date: Sep 12, 2011    Occurred date: Sep 9, 2011

Classification: Lethal Force - 303

Allegation(s):

Pointing Firearms - Exonerated - May 7, 2013  
Conformance to Laws - Exonerated - May 7, 2013

Disciplinary action(s)

<None>

Incident summary:

The complainant [REDACTED] states that he was pulled over for a traffic violation by a police officer (see citation). According to [REDACTED] two minutes after the officer who stopped him returned to his vehicle. Sergeant Kraft pointed his firearm at his face, while he sat in his motor vehicle. [REDACTED]'s cousin [REDACTED] was in his motor vehicle also, and Sergeant Kraft also pointed his gun at his cousin. [REDACTED] motor vehicle was then searched by all the officers that responded to this motor vehicle stop. [REDACTED] asked Sergeant Kraft why his motor vehicle was being searched and Sergeant Kraft informed him "because it smells like weed".

---

**Citizen complaint IA #: IAD2011-0470 Case #:**

Received date: Oct 11, 2011    Occurred date: Oct 6, 2011

Classification: Rights & Responsibilities - 102

Allegation(s):

Conformance to Laws - Not Sustained - May 7, 2013

Disciplinary action(s)

<None>

Incident summary:

[REDACTED]

---

**Internal investigation IA #: IAD2011-0583 Case #:**

Received date: Oct 22, 2011    Occurred date:

Classification: Rights & Responsibilities - 102

Allegation(s):

Neg.Duty/Unreasonable Judge - Sustained - Jan 12, 2012

Disciplinary action(s)

Suspension/Settlement Agreement Jul 1, 2014   Days/hrs suspended: 45

Comment:

On July 1, 2014 Police Commissioner William B. Evans issued a thirty five (35) working day suspension to Sgt. Martin Kraft in connection with Internal Affairs Division Case Nos. E2009-071, IAD2011-0583, IAD2012-0019, IAD2013-0145 and IAD2013-0192. On September 20, 2013, former Police Commissioner Edward Davis executed a Settlement

Agreement in resolution of the above-referenced cases. Pursuant to the Settlement Agreement, Sgt. Kraft accepted a forty five (45) working day suspension with ten (10) working days to serve and the balance to remain in abeyance for one (1) year from the date of execution of the Agreement.

On or about November 4, 2013, the Internal Affairs Division initiated IAD Case No. 2013-0461, alleging violations of Rules 320 §1B (Courts: Failure to submit Court Attendance Form) and §2 (Courts: Failure to appear when summonsed). The Bureau of Professional Standards sustained the abovereferenced charges in IAD Case No. 2013-0461 for conduct committed within the one (1) year abeyance time and after the execution of the above-referenced Settlement Agreement. As a result, pursuant to the Settlement Agreement, Sgt. Kraft will serve the balance of the forty five (45) working day suspension. The suspension will be served beginning on July 2, 2014.

Suspension held in abeyance Jul 1, 2014   Days/hrs suspended: 35

Comment:

On July 1, 2014 Police Commissioner William B. Evans issued a thirty five (35) working day suspension to Sgt. Martin Kraft in connection with Internal Affairs Division Case Nos. E2009-071, IAD2011-0583, IAD2012-0019, IAD2013-0145 and IAD2013-0192. On September 20, 2013, former Police Commissioner Edward Davis executed a Settlement

Agreement in resolution of the above-referenced cases. Pursuant to the Settlement Agreement, Sgt. Kraft accepted a forty five (45) working day suspension with ten (10) working days to serve and the balance to remain in abeyance for one (1) year from the date of execution of the Agreement.

On or about November 4, 2013, the Internal Affairs Division initiated IAD Case No. 2013-0461, alleging violations of Rules 320 §1B (Courts: Failure to submit Court Attendance Form) and §2 (Courts: Failure to appear when summonsed). The Bureau of Professional Standards sustained the abovereferenced charges in IAD Case No. 2013-0461 for conduct committed within the one (1) year abeyance time and after the execution of the above-referenced Settlement Agreement. As a result, pursuant to the Settlement Agreement, Sgt. Kraft will serve the balance of the forty five (45) working day suspension. The suspension will be served beginning on July 2, 2014.

Incident summary:

A third party notified the Internal Investigations Unit that Sergeant Kraft had responded to [REDACTED] and arrested [REDACTED]. While at the scene Sergeant allowed the removal of certain property which was in dispute between [REDACTED] and [REDACTED]. Sergeant Kraft did not inventory the items that were taken.

---

**Citizen complaint IA #: IAD2012-0019 Case #:**

Received date: Jan 23, 2012    Occurred date: Jan 23, 2012

Classification: Rights & Responsibilities - 102

Allegation(s):

Conduct Unbecoming - Sustained - May 7, 2013  
Conformance to Laws - Sustained - May 7, 2013

Disciplinary action(s)

Suspension/Settlement Agreement Jul 1, 2014   Days/hrs suspended: 45

Comment:

On July 1, 2014 Police Commissioner William B. Evans issued a thirty five (35) working day suspension to Sgt. Martin Kraft in connection with Internal Affairs Division Case Nos. E2009-071, IAD2011-0583, IAD2012-0019, IAD2013-0145 and IAD2013-0192. On September 20, 2013, former Police Commissioner Edward Davis executed a Settlement

Agreement in resolution of the above-referenced cases. Pursuant to the Settlement Agreement, Sgt. Kraft accepted a forty five (45) working day suspension with ten (10) working days to serve and the balance to remain in abeyance for one (1) year from the date of execution of the Agreement.

On or about November 4, 2013, the Internal Affairs Division initiated IAD Case No. 2013-0461, alleging violations of Rules 320 §1B (Courts: Failure to submit Court Attendance Form) and §2 (Courts: Failure to appear when summonsed). The Bureau of Professional Standards sustained the abovereferenced charges in IAD Case No. 2013-0461 for conduct committed within the one (1) year abeyance time and after the execution of the above-referenced Settlement Agreement. As a result, pursuant to the Settlement Agreement, Sgt. Kraft will serve the balance of the forty five (45) working day suspension. The suspension will be served beginning on July 2, 2014.

Suspension held in abeyance Jul 1, 2014   Days/hrs suspended: 35

Incident summary:

[REDACTED]

---

**Citizen complaint IA #: IAD2012-0037 Case #:**

Received date: Feb 1, 2012    Occurred date: Oct 2, 2011

Classification: Rights & Responsibilities - 102

Allegation(s):

Conformance to Laws - Not Sustained - May 15, 2013

Disciplinary action(s)

<None>

Incident summary:

[REDACTED]

---

**Citizen complaint IA #: IAD2012-0211 Case #:**

Received date: Jun 6, 2012   Occurred date: Nov 4, 2006

Classification: Rights & Responsibilities - 102

Allegation(s):

Conduct Unbecoming (2 counts) - Unfounded - Aug 7, 2013

Respectful Treatment - Not Sustained - Aug 7, 2013

Disciplinary action(s)

<None>

Incident summary:

[REDACTED]

---

**Citizen complaint IA #: IAD2012-0403 Case #:**

Received date: Oct 16, 2012   Occurred date: Oct 11, 2012

Classification: Rights & Responsibilities - 102

Allegation(s):

Unreasonable Judgment - Exonerated - Mar 25, 2013

Disciplinary action(s)

<None>

Incident summary:

Complainant, [REDACTED] alleges that Sgt. Martin B. Kraft barged into her home when looking for a suspect involved in a shooting at Heath St. She told him that no one was home but her friends playing cards, but he continued to search through the premises without permission.

---

**Citizen complaint IA #: IAD2013-0071 Case #:**

Received date: Feb 19, 2013    Occurred date: Sep 14, 2012

Classification: Non Lethal Force - 304

Allegation(s):

Use of Force - Unfounded - Jan 17, 2017

Examination for Visible Injuries - Unfounded - Jan 17, 2017

Disciplinary action(s)

<None>

Incident summary:

[REDACTED] alleges he was beaten up and denied medical attention after an arrest on District 13 on September 14, 2012.

---

**Citizen complaint IA #: IAD2013-0145 Case #: 130177857**

Received date: Mar 27, 2013    Occurred date: Mar 26, 2013

Classification: Rights & Responsibilities - 102

Allegation(s):

Respectful Treatment - Sustained - Jul 10, 2013

Neg.Duty/Unreasonable Judge (2 counts) - Sustained - Jul 10, 2013

Improper Supervision - Sustained - Jul 10, 2013

Disciplinary action(s)

Suspension/Settlement Agreement Jul 1, 2014    Days/hr suspended: 45

Comment:

On July 1, 2014 Police Commissioner William B. Evans issued a thirty five (35) working day suspension to Sgt. Martin Kraft in connection with Internal Affairs Division Case Nos. E2009-071, IAD2011-0583, IAD2012-0019, IAD2013-0145 and IAD2013-0192. On September 20, 2013, former Police Commissioner Edward Davis executed a Settlement

Agreement in resolution of the above-referenced cases. Pursuant to the Settlement Agreement, Sgt. Kraft accepted a forty five (45) working day suspension with ten (10) working days to serve and the balance to remain in abeyance for one (1) year from the date of execution of the Agreement.

On or about November 4, 2013, the Internal Affairs Division initiated IAD Case No. 2013-0461, alleging violations of Rules 320 §1B (Courts: Failure to submit Court Attendance Form) and §2 (Courts: Failure to appear when summonsed). The Bureau of Professional Standards sustained the abovereferenced charges in IAD Case No. 2013-0461 for conduct committed within the one (1) year abeyance time and after the execution of the above-referenced Settlement Agreement. As a result, pursuant to the Settlement Agreement, Sgt. Kraft will serve the balance of the forty five (45) working day suspension. The suspension will be served beginning on July 2, 2014.

Suspension held in abeyance Jul 1, 2014 Days/hrs suspended: 35

Comment:

On July 1, 2014 Police Commissioner William B. Evans issued a thirty five (35) working day suspension to Sgt. Martin Kraft in connection with Internal Affairs Division Case Nos. E2009-071, IAD2011-0583, IAD2012-0019, IAD2013-0145 and IAD2013-0192. On September 20, 2013, former Police Commissioner Edward Davis executed a Settlement

Agreement in resolution of the above-referenced cases. Pursuant to the Settlement Agreement, Sgt. Kraft accepted a forty five (45) working day suspension with ten (10) working days to serve and the balance to remain in abeyance for one (1) year from the date of execution of the Agreement.

On or about November 4, 2013, the Internal Affairs Division initiated IAD Case No. 2013-0461, alleging violations of Rules 320 §1B (Courts: Failure to submit Court Attendance Form) and §2 (Courts: Failure to appear when summonsed). The Bureau of Professional Standards sustained the abovereferenced charges in IAD Case No. 2013-0461 for conduct committed within the one (1) year abeyance time and after the execution of the above-referenced Settlement Agreement. As a result, pursuant to the Settlement Agreement, Sgt. Kraft will serve the balance of the forty five (45) working day suspension. The suspension will be served beginning on July 2, 2014.

Incident summary:

Complainant, [REDACTED] alleges that police officers from E13 were called to his mother's [REDACTED] property with a tenant-landlord issue. [REDACTED] has an active Harassment Order against tenant, [REDACTED] Sgt. Martin B. Kraft did not listen to their side of the story. He threatened to lock-up [REDACTED] and son [REDACTED]. He spoke to them in a disrespectful manner. [REDACTED] went to E13 to file complaint but were told to come to Headquarters.

---

**Citizen complaint IA #: IAD2013-0192 Case #:**

Received date: May 9, 2013 Occurred date: Apr 29, 2013

Classification: Rights & Responsibilities - 102

Allegation(s):

Respectful Treatment (2 counts) - Not Sustained - Jul 11, 2013  
Neg.Duty/Unreasonable Judge (3 counts) - Sustained - Jul 11, 2013

Disciplinary action(s)

Suspension/Settlement Agreement Jul 1, 2014 Days/hrs suspended: 45

Comment:

On July 1, 2014 Police Commissioner William B. Evans issued a thirty five (35) working day suspension to Sgt. Martin Kraft in connection with Internal Affairs Division Case Nos. E2009-071, IAD2011-0583, IAD2012-0019, IAD2013-0145 and IAD2013-0192. On September 20, 2013, former Police Commissioner Edward Davis executed a Settlement

Agreement in resolution of the above-referenced cases. Pursuant to the Settlement Agreement, Sgt. Kraft accepted a forty five (45) working day suspension with ten (10) working days to serve and the balance to remain in abeyance for one (1) year from the date of execution of the Agreement.

On or about November 4, 2013, the Internal Affairs Division initiated IAD Case No. 2013-0461, alleging violations of Rules 320 §1B (Courts: Failure to submit Court Attendance Form) and §2 (Courts: Failure to appear when

summoned). The Bureau of Professional Standards sustained the abovereferenced charges in IAD Case No. 2013-0461 for conduct committed within the one (1) year abeyance time and after the execution of the above-referenced Settlement Agreement. As a result, pursuant to the Settlement Agreement, Sgt. Kraft will serve the balance of the forty five (45) working day suspension. The suspension will be served beginning on July 2, 2014.

Suspension held in abeyance Jul 1, 2014 Days/hrs suspended: 35

Comment:

On July 1, 2014 Police Commissioner William B. Evans issued a thirty five (35) working day suspension to Sgt. Martin Kraft in connection with Internal Affairs Division Case Nos. E2009-071, IAD2011-0583, IAD2012-0019, IAD2013-0145 and IAD2013-0192. On September 20, 2013, former Police Commissioner Edward Davis executed a Settlement

Agreement in resolution of the above-referenced cases. Pursuant to the Settlement Agreement, Sgt. Kraft accepted a forty five (45) working day suspension with ten (10) working days to serve and the balance to remain in abeyance for one (1) year from the date of execution of the Agreement.

On or about November 4, 2013, the Internal Affairs Division initiated IAD Case No. 2013-0461, alleging violations of Rules 320 §1B (Courts: Failure to submit Court Attendance Form) and §2 (Courts: Failure to appear when summoned). The Bureau of Professional Standards sustained the abovereferenced charges in IAD Case No. 2013-0461 for conduct committed within the one (1) year abeyance time and after the execution of the above-referenced Settlement Agreement. As a result, pursuant to the Settlement Agreement, Sgt. Kraft will serve the balance of the forty five (45) working day suspension. The suspension will be served beginning on July 2, 2014.

Incident summary:

Officer Kraft and other officers responded to a call and arrived across the street from my barbershop located at 110 South St in Jamaica Plain at approximately 5PM April 29th because a complaint of loud noise from a van and also a chasing that was going on down the street. Officer Kraft then made it a point to come to the front of my barbershop and pulled me to the side twice and continuously harassed me by telling me in front of my clients that i was dealing druugs out of my barbershop and referred to my clients outside that they were "Junkies". He also came into my barbershop and asked for my identification and barbershop license. I respectfully presented him with the documentation and 2 forms of ID, including a Veteran ID card, which he asked if it was "legitimate". This was all done in front of my clients and was very embarrassing. I am a new business owner and i just opened my barbershop March 4 of this year and I didnt appreciate the type of harassment i was getting from Mr Kraft. I had to close the barbershop down for the day because no one wanted to get any services done. For the next few days business was a little "slow".

---

**Internal investigation IA #: IAD2013-0461 Case #:**

Received date: Nov 4, 2013    Occurred date: Oct 31, 2013

Classification: Courts - 320

Allegation(s):

Reporting for Duty - Exonerated - May 16, 2014

Court Appearance Forms - Sustained - May 16, 2014

Courts - Failure to appear when summonsed - Sustained - May 16, 2014

Courts - Failure to appear when summonsed - Not Sustained - May 16, 2014

Disciplinary action(s)

Suspension/Settlement Agreement Jul 2, 2014 Days/hrs suspended: 45

Comment:

Pursuant to the Settlement Agreement, Sgt. Kraft accepted a forty five (45) working day suspension with ten (10) working days to serve and the balance to remain in abeyance for one (1) year from the date of execution of the Agreement.

On or about November 4, 2013, the Internal Affairs Division initiated IAD Case No. 2013-0461, alleging violations of Rules 320 §1B (Courts: Failure to submit Court Attendance Form) and §2 (Courts: Failure to appear when summonsed). The Bureau of Professional Standards sustained the abovereferenced charges in IAD Case No. 2013-0461 for conduct committed within the one (1) year abeyance time and after the execution of the above-referenced Settlement Agreement. As a result, pursuant to the Settlement Agreement, Sgt. Kraft will serve the balance of the forty five (45) working day suspension. The suspension will be served beginning on July 2, 2014.

Suspension held in abeyance Jul 2, 2014 Days/hrs suspended: 35 - [Action/discipline completed]

Comment:

Pursuant to the Settlement Agreement, Sgt. Kraft accepted a forty five (45) working day suspension with ten (10) working days to serve and the balance to remain in abeyance for one (1) year from the date of execution of the Agreement.

On or about November 4, 2013, the Internal Affairs Division initiated IAD Case No. 2013-0461, alleging violations of Rules 320 §1B (Courts: Failure to submit Court Attendance Form) and §2 (Courts: Failure to appear when summonsed). The Bureau of Professional Standards sustained the abovereferenced charges in IAD Case No. 2013-0461 for conduct committed within the one (1) year abeyance time and after the execution of the above-referenced Settlement Agreement. As a result, pursuant to the Settlement Agreement, Sgt. Kraft will serve the balance of the forty five (45) working day suspension. The suspension will be served beginning on July 2, 2014.

Incident summary:

On October 31, 2013 the case of Commonwealth v. Carr was dismissed for "lack of want of prosecution" due to the fact that officer/s summonsed to the Court failed to appear. The officers involved in the case are Sgt. Martin Kraft, ID 8865, Officer Jeffrey Quinchia, ID 99792, and Officer Patrick Wood, ID 11749. Robert Carr is the subject of IAD Case #2013-0064

---

**Citizen complaint IA #: IAD2014-0126 Case #:**

Received date: Apr 10, 2014   Occurred date: Apr 10, 2014

Classification: Rights & Responsibilities - 102

Allegation(s):

Respectful Treatment - Exonerated - Aug 24, 2014

Disciplinary action(s)

<None>

Incident summary:

Andrew Quemere and Maya Shaffer approached the on call IAD Investigator and stated they wished to make a complaint about rude and disrespectful treatment and the "threat of arrest" by Sergeant Kraft. Mr. Quemere and Ms. Shaffer were filming live stream and video the entire time they were in and around headquarters.

---